



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1424/2025**

**M/S GLOBAL PHARMACY AND STORES LLC (ERSTWHILE
M/S. TRANS PENINSULA SERVICES AND PROJECTS
LLC)**Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Alex Joseph, Mr. Mayank
Dwivedi, Mr. Dhruv Sikarwar, Ms. Albina
Sebastian and Ms. Supriya Verma, Advocates.

versus

ZEE LABORATORIES LTDDefendant

Through:

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

ORDER

% **16.01.2026**

I.A. 32758/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1424/2025

3. The present suit has been filed as a commercial suit.
4. Dr. Alex Joseph, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff invites attention of the Court to the report of the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to contend that pre-institution mediation in terms of Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 was resorted to by the plaintiff and as many as 5 hearings had taken place, but mediation failed.
5. In view of the above, let plaint be registered as a suit.
6. On filing of process fee, summons be issued to the defendant by all permissible modes.



7. The summons shall indicate that written statement must be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of summons. The defendant shall also file an affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the plaintiff, failing which the written statement shall not be taken on record.
 8. The plaintiff is at liberty to file replication thereto within thirty days after filing of the written statement. The replication shall be accompanied by affidavit of admission/denial in respect of the documents filed by the defendants, failing which the replication shall not be taken on record.
 9. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to an order of costs against the concerned party.
 10. Any party seeking inspection of documents may do so in accordance with the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.
 11. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service, pleadings, admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 24.03.2026.
 12. List before Court after completion of pleadings.
- I.A. 32757/2025 (Under Section 151 CPC for disclosure by the defendant)**
13. Issue notice on this application to the defendants.
 14. Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
 15. List before learned Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 24.03.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/jg